Long-Chain Anhydride Modification: A New Strategy for Preparing
Xylan Films
Lin-Xin Zhong,† Xin-Wen Peng,*,† Dong Yang,† Xue-Fei Cao,† and Run-Cang Sun*,†,‡
†State Key Laboratory of Pulp and Paper Engineering, South China University of Technology, Guangzhou 510640, China
‡Beijing Key Laboratory of Lignocellulose Chemistry, Beijing Forestry University, Beijing 100083, China
ABSTRACT: Xylan, which is a widely abundant plant polymer, has been considered as an alternative for film preparation. Up to
now, however, xylan films have suffered from brittleness, low mechanical strength, and humidity sensitivity. This paper describes
a new and effective strategy to prepare xylan films with high mechanical strength and less moisture-sensitive properties by

Contact Angle Measurement. Hydrophilicity of the as-prepared
films was evaluated using an OCA40 contact angle system apparatus
(Dataphysics, Filderstadt, Germany) by measuring contact angles of a
water droplet at 5 s after landing of the water droplet on the films.
Contact angles were determined at seven different positions on each
film.
Table 1. Film Samples and Film-Forming Performance
samplea
SA/xylan
ratiob DS
moisture
content (wt
%) film formation
2-OSA-0 0 13.92 ± 0.8 cracks, smooth,
cohesive, stiff
2-OSA-0.064 1:12 0.064 11.67 ± 0.5 continuous, smooth,
flexible, elastic
2-OSA-0.098 1:8 0.098 10.63 ± 0.6 continuous, smooth,
flexible, elastic
2-OSA-0.17 1:4 0.17 8.73 ± 0.6 continuous, smooth,
flexible, elastic
2-OSA-0.22 1:2 0.22 7.57 ± 0.7 continuous, smooth,
flexible, elastic
2-OSA-0.29 1:1 0.29 6.19 ± 0.4 continuous, smooth,
flexible, elastic
2-DSA-0.081 1:8 0.081 fragments
2-DSA-0.15 1:4 0.15 fragments
2-DSA-0.19 1:2 0.19 7.24 ± 0.5 continuous, rough,
flexible, elastic
2-DSA-0.27 1:1 0.27 5.90 ± 0.4 continuous, rough,
flexible, elastic
a2-OSA-0 is the control sample with sorbitol (20 wt %) as plasticizer.
2-OSA-0.064−0.29 are 2-OSA modified xylan with DS of 0.064−0.29,
whereas 2-DSA-0.081−0.27 are 2-DSA modified xylan with DS of